Land Taken for an Electric Substation in the City of Christchurch

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General **D** URSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, 1, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an electric substation, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of April, 1951.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 3.1 perches. Being part Lot 2, D.P. 1398, being part Rural Section 14.

Situated in the City of Christchurch (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 8277.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133778, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 51/3446.)

Land Taken for Health Purposes (District Nurse's Cottage) in Block X, Waitapu Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for health purposes (District Nurse's cottage); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of April 1051 of April, 1951.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 32 perches. Being part Lot 13, D.P. 65, being part Section 19, District of Takaka. Situated in Block X, Waitapu Survey District (Nelson R.D.). (S.O. 9689.)

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133825, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 24/3659.)

Land Taken for Street in the City of Christchurch

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sin Barnard Curil Barnham Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for street, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christehurch as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of April, 1951.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 1.2 perches. Being part Lot 2, D.P. 1398, being part Rural Section 14.

Situated in the City of Christchurch (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 8277.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133778, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 51/3446.)

Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land : 20 perches. Being Section 100, Town of Greymouth.

Situated in Block XII, Greymouth Survey District (Borough of Greymouth), (Westland R.D.). (S.O. 4540.)

In the Westland Land District; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133823, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 20/208/1.)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work, and Not Required for that Purpose, to be Crown Land

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land declared to be Crown land :

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of hand declared to be Crown land: 1 rood 39 16 perches.
Being Lots 27 and 29, D.P. 1804, being part Section 207, District of Kaikoura Suburban, and being part of the land comprised and described in Certificate of Title, Volume 44, folio 247 (Marl-borough Land Registry).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(H.C. X/230.)

Crown Land Set Apart for an Automatic-telephone Exchange in Block III, Kauroo Survey District

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for an automatic-telephone exchange; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of April, 1951.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart : 6 perches. Being part Section 28, Elderslie Settlement.

Situated in Block III, Kauroo Survey District (Otago R.D.). (S.O. 11367).

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 133822, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured vellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 5th day of April, 1951.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 20/1300.)